

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

SANDRA L. BAHR AND DAVID MATUSOW,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
STATE OF ARIZONA'S PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
KURT R. WIESE
General Counsel
*BARBARA BAIRD
Chief Deputy Counsel
MEGAN E. LORENZ ANGARITA
Principal Deputy
District Counsel
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
21865 Copley Drive
Diamond Bar, CA 91765
Telephone: (909) 396-2302
Facsimile: (909) 396-2961
bbaird@aqmd.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
South Coast Air Quality
Management District*

**Counsel of Record*

ANNETTE BALLATORE-
WILLIAMSON
District Counsel
JESSICA HAFFER FIERRO
Assistant Counsel
SAN JOAQUIN VALLEY
UNIFIED AIR POLLUTION
CONTROL DISTRICT
1990 E. Gettysburg Avenue
Fresno, CA 93726
Telephone: (559) 230-6033
Facsimile: (559) 230-6061
Annette.Ballatore-
Williamson@valleyair.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
San Joaquin Valley
Unified Air Pollution
Control District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. This Case Creates A Split In the Circuits On An Issue of Nationwide Importance	7
II. The Ninth Circuit Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decision Holding that EPA Must Approve State Implementation Plans that Are More Stringent than Fed- eral Law Requires	9
III. The Split in the Circuits Will Cause a Sub- stantial Inequity And Unnecessary Expo- sure To Sanctions.....	11
IV. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Determining that the Act Unambiguously Precludes Implementation of Contingency Measures Before They are Required.....	15
A. Congress Did Not Address the “Precise Question at Issue” – Whether the Act Precludes Early Implementation of Contingency Measures	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Failed to Properly Consider Either the Specific Context of the Statutory Language or the Broader Context of the Statute as a Whole	18
1. Whether Statutory Language is Ambiguous is Determined by Reference to the Language Itself, the Specific Context in Which the Language is Used, and the Broader Context of the Statute as a Whole.....	18
2. EPA’s Interpretation is Consistent with the Specific Statutory Context....	19
3. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Rejected EPA’s Arguments Based on the Overall Policy of the Statute, Ignoring the Fact that this Statutory Context Informs the Decision Whether a Statute is Ambiguous	22
V. The Ninth Circuit Decision Causes Absurd Results that Will Compel California Residents to Breathe Dirtier Air than they Would Under EPA’s Interpretation.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bahr v. EPA</i> , 836 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (1996)	23
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	7, 18, 20, 22
<i>Louisiana Env'tl. Action Network v. EPA</i> , 382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	7, 18, 22
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	16, 17
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)....	7, 10, 11
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	23
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	19, 24

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7407	13
42 U.S.C. § 7410	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 7416	10
42 U.S.C. § 7502	3, 9, 19, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7509	9, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

<i>Revisions to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Photochemical Oxidants</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 8202 (Feb. 8, 1979)	13
<i>Revisions to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter</i> , 52 Fed. Reg. 24,634 (July 1, 1987)	13
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997)	12
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008)	12
<i>Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; California; South Coast; Contingency Measures for 1997 PM_{2.5} Standards</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 37,741 (June 24, 2013)	3
<i>Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans – Maricopa County PM-10 Nonattainment Area; Five Percent Plan for Attainment of the 24-Hour PM-10 Standard</i> , 79 Fed. Reg. 7118 (Feb. 6, 2014)	11, 22
<i>Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans – Maricopa County PM-10 Nonattainment Area; Five Percent Plan for Attainment of the 24-Hour PM-10 Standard</i> 79 Fed. Reg. 33,107, (June 10, 2014)	19, 22
<i>National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Clean Air Plans; 1-Hour and 1997 8-Hour Ozone Nonattainment Area Requirements; San Joaquin Valley, California, 81 Fed. Reg. 2140 (Jan. 15, 2016)4

Clean Air Plans; 1-Hour and 1997 8-Hour Ozone Nonattainment Area Requirements; San Joaquin Valley, California, 81 Fed. Reg. 19,492 (Apr. 5, 2016)4

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 39002.....1

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40000.....1

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40001.....1

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40414.....1

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40600.....1

STATE REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 17, § 601041
